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Pittsburg County Sheriff’s Office

CHRIS MORRIS == FRANKIE McCLENDON
SHERIFF TV UNDERSHERIFF

The Pittsburg County Sheriff's Foundation was established in January of 2017. Sheriff Chris
Morris and several local businessmen got together to start this foundation to help purchase
Deputies safety equipment they need to perform their job more safely and efficiently, so
that we could provide this county with the best Law Enforcement it has ever seen, The
county budget does not support many of the needs for Law Enforcement, such as
equipment and training, so we had to come up with a way to purchase these Deputies the
equipment they need and a way to get them the best training available. We also had to
prioritize our needs, since there were so many tools and equipment needed. One of our
main concerns, but biggest expense was communications. This includes radio’s for vehicles
and portable handheld radios. Radios are a huge safety issue, because our county s so big,
and there are many areas where we had no coverage at all. Through fundraisers and many
generous donors, the Foundation recently purchased 20 new Motorola car radios and 21
new Motorola mobile radios. Deputies can be heard loud and clear all over the county now,
and are able to communicate with dispatch anytime when needed.

Sheriff Chris Morris and all of his Deputies, would like to thank the Sheriffs Foundation,
retired board members, current board members and all of the generous donors that have
stood beside us and helped us accomplish our mission over the past 3 years. Without your
help and hard work, we wauldn’t be where we are today. The Foundation has raised over
$200,000.00 to help purchase Deputies much needed safety equipment.

Thank you to;
Foundation President: Alan Martin
Treasurer: Mike Kern

Attorney: Brett Cable
Current and retired members: Sayer Brenner, Josh Hass, Jason Wilson, Mark Derichsweiler,

Sam Wampler, Charlle Rogers, and Cody Knight.
And all other donors, supporters, volunteers and Foundation Members.
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Sheriff Chris Morris nder Sheriff Frankie McClendon

1210 N West St * McAlester, Oklahoma 74501 * 918-423-5858 * Fax 918-423- 6117



PITTSBURG COUNTY
CLERK’S OFFICE

DEPUTIES DEPUTIES

CINDY YOUNG VIRGINIA O’DELL
BOBBI HARTSFIELD GLADYS BLANSETT

NATHAN OLIVER SUMMER ROGERS

MONICA SENNETT RYLEE TIMMONS

HOPE TRAMMELL, COUNTY CLERK
PITTSBURG COUNTY COURTHOUSE, ROOM 103
P.0. BOX 3304
MCALESTER, OK 74502
OFFICE 918-423-6865 FAX 918-423-7304
April 13, 2020

Board of County Commissioners
Pittsburg County

115 E. Carl Albert Room 100
McAlester, OK 74501

RE: Receiving Officer
From: Pittsburg County Clerk

Dear Board,

Please add Rylee Timmons as a temporary receiving officer for all County Clerk
accounts during the COVID-19 emergency. Should you have any questions please
feel free to contact me at your convenience.

Sincerely,

Q\@m @Ovmw

Hope Trammell
Pittsburg County Clerk



1208 N. West Street
McAlester, Ok. 74501

(918) 426-1585

Monthly Report
To
Pittsburg County Commissioners
For
November 2019
November Total Population 14
Total Days of Care 267
Average Daily Population 8.9
Average Length of Stay 26.3
Counties under Contract 59

During the month of November we did not make any new purchases.



PITTSBURG COUNTY REGIONAL

JUVENILE DETENTION
November 2019

County # of Juveniles Total Days of Care  Amount Due
Atoka 1 12 $ 467.64
Coal 2 32 $ 1247.04
Haskell 2 38 $ 1480.86
Hughes 1 6 $233.82
Leflore 4 73 $ 2844.81
McCurtain 1 30 $1169.10
Okfuskee 1 15 $ 584.55
Pittsburg 1 30 $1169.10
Pontotoc 2 31 $ 1208.07
Grand Total 14 267 $ 10,404.99

Detention Maintenance Fund
During the month of November, The Detention Maintenance Fund was not used.
Therefore, the balance remains at $ 20,728.57 plus any interest earned.




Pittoburg County Furenile Detention Conter
1208 N. West Street
McAlester, Ok. 74501

(918) 426-1585

Monthly Report
To

Pittsburg County Commissioners

For
December 2019
December Total Population 19
Total Days of Care 284
Average Daily Population 9.16
Average Length of Stay 27.3
Counties under Contract 59

During the month of December we did not make any new purchases.



PITTSBURG COUNTY REGIONAL

JUVENILE DETENTION
December 2019

County # of Juveniles Total Days of Care Amount Due
Atoka 2 40 $ 1558.80
Carter 1 4 $ 155.88
Cherokee 2 42 $ 1636.74
Coal 1 16 $ 623.52
Leflore 4 57 $2221.29
McCurtain 1 9 $350.73
Okfuskee 1 11 §$ 428.67
Pittsburg 6 78 $ 3039.66
Pontotoc 1 27 $ 1052.19
Grand Total 19 284 $11,067.48

Detention Maintenance Fund

During the month of December, The Detention Maintenance Fund was not used.
Therefore, the balance remains at $ 20,728.57 plus any interest earned.




Pittobuweg, Countyy Gurenife Detention Conter
1208 N. West Street
McAlester, Ok. 74501

(918) 426-1585

Monthly Report
To
Pittsburg County Commissioners
For
January 2020

December Total Population 17
Total Days of Care 298
Average Daily Population 9.61
Average Length of Stay 26.8
Counties under Contract 59

During the month of January we did not make any new purchases.



PITTSBURG COUNTY REGIONAL

JUVENILE DETENTION
January 2020

County # of Juveniles Total Days of Care  Amount Due
Atoka 2 46 $1792.62
Cherokee 3 62 $2416.14
Leflore 3 19 $ 740.43
Muskogee 1 19 $ 740.43
Pittsburg 4 83 $ 3234.51
Pontotoc 3 53 $ 2065.41
Sequoyah 1 16 $ 623.52
Grand Total 17 298 $ 11,613.06

Detention Maintenance Fund

During the month of January, The Detention Maintenance Fund was not used.
Therefore, the balance remains at $ 20,728.57 plus any interest earned.




1208 N. West Street
McAlester, Ok. 74501

(918) 426-1585

Monthly Report
To
Pittsburg County Commissioners
For

February 2020

February Total Population 13

Total Days of Care 278
Average Daily Population 9.58
Average Length of Stay 41.2
Counties under Contract 59

During the month of February we did not make any new purchases.



PITTSBURG COUNTY REGIONAL

JUVENILE DETENTION
February 2020

County # of Juveniles Total Days of Care  Amount Due
Atoka 1 12 $ 467.64
Cherokee 2 33 $ 1286.01
Letlore 2 37 $ 1441.89
Muskogee 1 29 $1130.13
Pittsburg 4 99 $ 3858.03
Pontotoc 3 68 $ 2649.96
Grand Total 13 278 $ 10,833.66

Detention Maintenance Fund
During the month of February, The Detention Maintenance Fund was not used.
Therefore, the balance remains at $ 20,728.57 plus any interest earned.




1208 N. West Street
McAlester, Ok. 74501

(918) 426-1585

Monthly Report
To
Pittsburg County Commissioners
For
March 2020

March Total Population 14
Total Days of Care 247
Average Daily Population 7.96
Average Length of Stay 32.8
Counties under Contract 59

During the month of March we did not make any new purchases.



PITTSBURG COUNTY REGIONAL

JUVENILE DETENTION
March 2020

County # of Juveniles Total Days of Care  Amount Due
Atoka 1 19 $ 740.43
Cherokee 1 31 $ 1208.07
Haskell 1 5 $ 194.85
Muskogee 1 31 $ 1208.07
Okmulgee 2 26 $1013.22
Pittsburg 4 87 $3390.39
Pontotoc 3 40 $ 1558.80
Rogers 1 8 $311.76
Grand Total 14 247 $ 9625.59

Detention Maintenance Fund

During the month of March, The Detention Maintenance Fund was not used.
Therefore, the balance remains at $ 20,728.57 plus any interest earned.




OSAIl Form # 240 (2017)

Transfer of Funds County, Oklahoma

[C] Error Correction
[[] Temporary Transfer (68 O.S. § 3021)
Emergency Transportation Revolving Fund Loan (69 O.S. § 687.3)

Error Correction

Date Error Occurred:

Warrant number (if applicable):

Miscellaneous Receipt Number {(if applicable):

Description of error or transfer:

Amount

Transfer of funds from:

HIGHWAY CASH FUND ACCOUNT T-105#3

6,000.00
Total Transfers Out: 6,000.00
Transfer of funds to:
ETR-3 FUND (EMERGENCY TRANSPORATION REVVOLVING) 6,000.00
ACCOUNT ETR-3
Total Transfers In: 6,000.00

Transfer Initiated by: é&&g@w@&u/

Approved by:

Date:

Corrected on Appropriation Ledger by (if applicable):

Date:

Notification of error correction to the affected departments:

Board of County Commissioner Approval (if applicable):

Signature of Department Head

Excise Board or Budget Board (if applicable):
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OSAl Form #237 (2017)

Exhibit A

Unencumbered appropriations account balances as o

Account #

Name of Account

Office/Department

Unencumbered Balance

by Officer

PD@DV'@T%MDE& schedule of amounts to be cancelled.

Consent to cancel

Cancelled by
Governing Board

5D-4

Reved. Peouth
LN Sunairo

MreooC

13279%.%2

TOTAL:

190,193.2%

L

Exhibit B e o
Additional appropriations requested for remainder of fiscal year ending _ ¢ : Hbm M M H.HNUHUP““O
Account # ﬂuﬂnmmnwﬂ.nnoczu Office/Department Amgunt Reguested mbﬂﬂﬂw“nw”“_d
A4 Phcemen (benerag | $54 o5
e
#-5 wwoﬁaw Geneipg |82107.22
emplomatt
(h-Lo ‘o epesn |8 16R]/%
D\_ ) _Em_‘w,geo }QSQK,OCQ 8 QD%Q\D\M
oms |1 109 793,33

Note: the total amount of additional appropriations may not exceed the total amount approved for cancellation.
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MESA - SDA Treasurer's Balance (ac2271)
County:PITTSBURG

Treasurer Balance thru 03/31/2020:

Reasons for Balance:

SEB Carryover Balance:

Election Balances:

Contest Balances:

Filing / Processing Fee Balance:
Payable to County General Fund:
Reissued OEMS Vouchers:
Training Compensation:
Withheld FICA Taxes:

Special Board Meetings:

Other SDA Balances:

Total:

ac2271

10,758.17

0.00
7,811.13
0.00
2,838.65
4.00
0.00
0.00
104.39
0.00
0.00

10,758.17

3/31/2020 4:54 PM

Page 1 of 1



MESA - SDA Treasurer's Reconciliation Ledger

3/31/2020 4:54 PM

County: PITTSBURG
Date Range: 03/01/2020 to 03/31/2020
Date Cancelled / Replaced
Closed Claimant / Depositor Name Stock # Receipt ID Registered Replaced By Stock # Amount Balance
Starting Balance: $4,479.36 $4,479.36

03/02/2020 BIRDIE L RAY 4817 02/28/2020 03/02/2020 $87.00 $4,566.36
03/02/2020 ROMARIE JEWELL MORROW 4818 02/28/2020 03/02/2020 $138.98 $4,705.34
03/02/2020 JO ANN GRIPPANDO 4825 02/28/2020 03/02/2020 $87.00 $4,792.34
03/02/2020 JOHN M FREEMAN 4847 02/28/2020 03/02/2020 $87.00 $4,879.34
03/02/2020  JACKLYN ANN TURLEY 4882 03/02/2020 ($174.00) $4,705.34
03/02/2020 SANDRA CHARLENE HAIKEY 4883 03/02/2020 ($87.00) $4,618.34
03/02/2020 PEGGY LYNN COSGROVE 4884 03/02/2020 ($87.00) $4,531.34
03/02/2020 BIRDIE L RAY 4885 03/02/2020 ($97.00) $4,434.34
03/02/2020 LAUREN MAE NELSON 4886 03/02/2020 ($87.00) $4,347.34
03/03/2020 CAROLYN IDETA BRYAN 4887 03/03/2020 ($87.00) $4,260.34
03/03/2020 CHERYL ANN ANDERSON 4888 03/03/2020 ($87.00) $4,173.34
03/03/2020 CONNIE RENAE PATTON 4889 03/03/2020 ($137.25) $4,036.09
03/03/2020 KENNEDY ALEXIS BULLETT 4890 03/03/2020 ($87.00) $3,949.09
03/03/2020 MYRA N SANDERS 4891 03/03/2020 ($87.00) $3,862.09
03/03/2020 PAMELA MARIE KERNS 4892 03/03/2020 ($87.00) $3,775.09
03/03/2020 PATRICIA KAY DODSON 4893 03/03/2020 ($87.00) $3,688.09
03/03/2020 ROSALIE BRINES 4894 03/03/2020 ($87.00) $3,601.09
03/04/2020 WILLIAM ERIC HAMILTON 4760 02/28/2020 03/04/2020 $87.00 $3,688.09
03/04/2020 CHERYL ANN ANDERSON 4773 02/28/2020 03/04/2020 $87.00 $3,775.09
03/04/2020 CONNIE RENAE PATTON 4787 02/28/2020 03/04/2020 $87.00 $3,862.09
03/04/2020 ETHEL JEAN JONES 4805 02/28/2020 03/04/2020 $87.00 $3,949.09
03/04/2020 TERRY D DUNN 4819 02/28/2020 03/04/2020 $87.00 $4,036.09
03/04/2020 RYAN EARL MARTIN 4846 02/28/2020 03/04/2020 $87.00 $4,123.09
03/04/2020 GLENDA MARLENE FOWLER 4851 02/28/2020 03/04/2020 $87.00 $4,210.09
03/04/2020 PAULINE E RAY 4870 02/28/2020 03/04/2020 $87.00 $4,297.09
03/05/2020 RENEE ROWELL 443 $2.00 $4,299.09
03/05/2020 HARTSHORNE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 444 $2,289.90 $6,588.99
03/06/2020 LATIMER COUNTY 4895 03/06/2020 ($452.10) $6,136.89
03/16/2020 CITY OF MCALESTER 445 $4,411.74 $10,548.63
03/16/2020 HAYWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOL 446 $1,680.57 $12,229.20
03/16/2020 ALICE FAYE GRAGG 4896 03/16/2020 ($13.23) $12,215.97
03/16/2020 AMERICAN LEGION 4897 03/16/2020 ($80.00) $12,135.97
03/16/2020 ASSEMBLY OF GOD CHURCH EAST 4898 03/16/2020 ($80.00) $12,055.97
ac2265

Page 1 0of 3



MESA - SDA Treasurer's Reconciliation Ledger

3/31/2020 4:54 PM

County:
Date Range: 03/01/2020 to 03/31/2020
Date Cancelled / Replaced

Closed Claimant / Depositor Name Stock # Receipt ID Registered Replaced By Stock # Amount Balance
03/16/2020 CENTRAL CHRISTIAN CHURCH 4899 03/16/2020 ($80.00) $11,975.97
03/16/2020 CHRISTOPHER WAYNE WILLIAMSON 4900 03/16/2020 ($20.70) $11,955.27
03/16/2020 CHURCH OF CHRIST 4901 03/16/2020 ($80.00) $11,875.27
03/16/2020 COUNTY GENERAL FUND 4902 03/16/2020 ($55.45) $11,819.82
03/16/2020 DARLENE ANNETTE MQUSER 4903 03/16/2020 ($6.90) $11,812.92
03/16/2020 DELMAR FRED LEGG 4904 03/16/2020 ($6.90) $11,806.02
03/16/2020  DIANA KAY HOKIT 4905 03/16/2020 ($19.55) $11,786.47
03/16/2020  FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH 4906 03/16/2020 ($80.00) $11,706.47
03/16/2020 FIRST FREE WILL BAPTIST CHURCH 4907 03/16/2020 ($80.00) $11,626.47
03/16/2020  GAIL LOUISE BOHLEN 4908 03/16/2020 ($29.90) $11,596.57
03/16/2020  JACKLYN ANN TURLEY 4909 03/16/2020 ($15.53) $11,581.04
03/16/2020  JULIE ELOUISE CHATMON 4910 03/16/2020 (817.25) $11,563.79
03/16/2020  LIVING WORD CHURCH 4911 03/16/2020 ($80.00) $11,483.79
03/16/2020 NORTH TOWN CHURCH OF CHRIST 4912 03/16/2020 ($80.00) $11,403.79
03/16/2020 PEGGY LOUISE MAIN 4913 03/16/2020 ($18.98) $11,384.81
03/16/2020 PITTS CO CATTLEMANS ASSOC. 4914 03/16/2020 ($80.00) $11,304.81
03/16/2020 PITTSBURG COUNTY GENERAL FUND 4915 03/16/2020 ($2,149.67) $9,155.14
03/16/2020 RICHARD EDWARD GRAGG SR 4916 03/16/2020 (%$12.65) $9,142.49
03/16/2020 ROSE MARIE GWIN 4917 03/16/2020 ($6.90) $9,135.59
03/16/2020 ROYAL PRINTING COMPANY 4918 03/16/2020 ($1,448.55) $7.687.04
03/16/2020 SANDRA J MIDDLETON 4919 03/16/2020 ($6.90) $7,680.14
03/16/2020 THE CHURCH ON FLOWERY MOUNDS 4920 03/16/2020 ($80.00) $7,600.14
03/16/2020 VERA BEATRICE CUENOD 4921 03/16/2020 ($13.80) $7,586.34
03/16/2020 WELDON DURWOOD BALLENGER 4922 03/16/2020 ($24.15) $7,562.19
03/18/2020 CHRISTOPHER WAYNE WILLIAMSON 4826 02/28/2020 03/18/2020 $146.51 $7,708.70
03/19/2020 CINDY LEDFORD FOR COURT CLERK 2020 447 $50.00 $7,758.70
03/25/2020 OKLAHOMA STATE ELECTION BOARD 448 $863.56 $8,622.26
03/25/2020 ANNA CORINNE DOYLE 4923 03/25/2020 ($19.55) $8,602.71
03/25/2020 BARBARA ANN SATHER 4924 03/25/2020 ($9.20) $8,593.51
03/25/2020 BONITA M STRICKLAND 4925 03/25/2020 ($11.50) $8,582.01
03/25/2020 CAROL JEAN NEWBERRY 4926 03/25/2020 ($5.75) $8,576.26
03/25/2020 CAROL L SUMMERS 4927 03/25/2020 (956.35) $8,519.91
03/25/2020 CAROLYN IDETA BRYAN 4928 03/25/2020 ($11.50) $8,508.41
03/25/2020 CAROLYN SUE CLIFTON 4929 03/25/2020 ($8.05) $8,500.36

ac2265

Page 2 of 3



MESA - SDA Treasurer's Reconciliation Ledger

3/31/2020 4:54 PM

County:
Date Range: 03/01/2020 to 03/31/2020
Date Cancelled / Replaced

Closed Claimant / Depositor Name Stock # Receipt ID Registered Replaced By Stock # Amount Balance
03/25/2020 CHERYL ANN ANDERSON 4930 03/25/2020 ($17.25) $8,483.11
03/25/2020 DARLENE ANNETTE MOUSER 4931 03/25/2020 ($5.75) $8,477.36
03/25/2020 DEBORAH KAY SCHREINER 4932 03/25/2020 ($6.90) $8,470.46
03/25/2020 DELMAR FRED LEGG 4933 03/25/2020 ($6.90) $8,463.56
03/25/2020 ELOISE WOOD 4934 03/25/2020 ($14.95) $8,448.61
03/25/2020  GAIL LOUISE BOHLEN 4935 03/25/2020 ($23.00) $8,425.61
03/25/2020 GLORIAANN WINTER-REEVES 4936 03/25/2020 ($20.13) $8,405.48
03/25/2020 HAILEY ANNE SHERWOOD 4937 03/25/2020 ($34.50) $8,370.98
03/25/2020 JOE TILLMAN CLIFTON 4938 03/25/2020 ($23.00) $8,347.98
03/25/2020 JULIE ELOUISE CHATMON 4939 03/25/2020 ($17.25) $8,330.73
03/25/2020 KATHY BEA MARSHALL 4940 03/25/2020 ($21.85) $8,308.88
03/25/2020 LAUREN MAE NELSON 4941 03/25/2020 ($26.45) $8,282.43
03/25/2020 MARVIN JOSEPH NAVRATIL 4942 03/25/2020 ($12.65) $8,269.78
03/25/2020 MARY ETTAHASTEY 4943 03/25/2020 ($19.55) $8,250.23
03/25/2020 MYRA N SANDERS 4944 03/25/2020 ($8.63) $8,241.60
03/25/2020 PATRICIA KAY DODSON 4945 03/25/2020 ($51.75) $8,189.85
03/25/2020 PATRICK AARON DAVIS 4946 03/25/2020 ($24.15) $8,165.70
03/25/2020 PEGGY LYNN COSGROVE 4947 03/25/2020 ($5.75) $8,159.95
03/25/2020 PITTSBURG COUNTY GENERAL FUND 4948 03/25/2020 ($150.72) $8,009.23
03/25/2020 RYAN DARRELL MCPHETRIDGE 4949 03/25/2020 ($35.08) $7,974.15
03/25/2020 SANDRA CHARLENE HAIKEY 4950 03/25/2020 ($40.25) $7,933.90
03/25/2020 SANDRA J MIDDLETON 4951 03/25/2020 ($6.90) $7,927.00
03/25/2020 SUSAN BOLES 4952 03/25/2020 ($43.70) $7,883.30
03/25/2020 TERESA SUE FARRIS 4953 03/25/2020 ($29.90) $7,853.40
03/25/2020 THE BANK NA 4954 03/25/2020 ($358.26) $7,495.14
03/25/2020 TRAVIS RANDALL ANDERSON 4955 03/25/2020 ($27.60) $7,467.54
03/25/2020 VANESSA FAYE ROLAN 4956 03/25/2020 ($14.95) $7,452.59
03/25/2020 VERA BEATRICE CUENOD 4957 03/25/2020 ($14.38) $7,438.21
03/26/2020  INDIANOLA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 449 $1,064.38 $8,502.59
03/30/2020 CITY OF MCALESTER 450 $3,354.88 $11,857.47
03/30/2020 COUNTY GENERAL FUND 4958 03/30/2020 ($11.05) $11,846.42
03/30/2020 ROYAL PRINTING COMPANY 4959 03/30/2020 ($475.20) $11,371.22
03/30/2020 COUNTY GENERAL FUND 4960 03/30/2020 ($13.65) $11,357.57
03/30/2020 ROYAL PRINTING COMPANY 4961 03/30/2020 ($599.40) $10,758.17
ac2265 Page 3 of 3
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Printed: Pittsburg COUNTY TREASURER Official UQ“OW:OQ _IQQQO—. Page: 1
w\wmm_m_wo Jennifer Lenox-Hackler Pittsburg County - McAlester, OK
3/01/20 - 3/31/20
Official: ELECTION BOARD - Official Account: ELECTION BOARD - Department No. 0600
— Date Regist No. Officer No. To Whom Purpose By Memo/Electronic Deposits Vouchers Balance
3/01/2020 BeginBalance 4,479.36
3/02/2020 007892 023111 JO ANN GRIPPANDO Cancel - SH 87.00 4,566.36
3/02/2020 00793 023133 JOHN M FREEMAN Cancel - SH 87.00 4,653.36
3/02/2020 00794 023104 ROMARIE JEWELL MORROW Cancel - PER CARLA 138.98 4,792.34
3/02/2020 00795 023103 BIRDIE L RAY Cancel - PER CARLA 87.00 4,879.34
3/02/2020 02168 023168 JACKLYN ANN TURLEY ELECTION 174.00 4,705.34
3/02/2020 02169 023169 SANDRA CHARLENE HAIKEY ELECTION 87.00 4,618.34
3/02/2020 02170 023170 PEGGY LYNN COSGROVE ELECTION 87.00 4,531.34
3/02/2020 02175 023171 BIRDIE L RAY 3-3-20 ELECTION 97.00 4,434.34
3/02/2020 02176 023172 LAUREN MAE NELSON 3-3-20 ELECTION 87.00 4,347.34
3/03/2020 007986 023112 CHRISTOPHER WAYNE WILLIMSON Cancel - SH 146.51 4,493.85
3/03/2020 02220 023173 CAROLYN IDETA BRYAN ELECTION 87.00 4,406.85
3/03/2020 02221 023174 CHERYL ANN ANDERSON ELECTION 87.00 4,319.85
3/03/2020 02222 023175 CONNIE RENAE PATTON ELECTION 137.25 4,182.60
3/03/2020 02223 023176 KENNEDY ALEXIS BULLETT ELECTION 87.00 4,095.60
3/03/2020 02224 023177 MYRA N SANDERS ELECTION 87.00 4,008.60
3/03/2020 02225 023178 PAMELA MARIE KERNS ELECTION 87.00 3,921.60
3/03/2020 02226 023179 PATRICIA KAY DODSON ELECTION 87.00 3,834.60
3/03/2020 02227 023180 ROSALIE BRINES ELECTION 87.00 3,747.60
3/04/2020 00797 023046 WILLIAM ERIC HAMILTON Cancel - PER CARLA 87.00 3,834.60
3/04/2020 00798 023059 CHERYL ANN ANDERSON Cancel - PER CARLA 87.00 3,921.60
3/04/2020 00799 023073 CONNIE RENAE PATTON Cancel - PER CARLA. 87.00 4,008.60
3/04/2020 00800 023091 ETHEL JEAN JONES Cancel - PER CARLA 87.00 4,095.60
3/04/2020 00801 023105 TERRY D DUNN Cancel - PER CARLA 87.00 4,182.60
3/04/2020 00802 023132 RYAN EARL MARTIN Cancel - PER CARLA 87.00 4,269.60
3/04/2020 00803 023137 GLENDA MARLENE FOWLER Cancel - PER CARLA 87.00 4,356.60
3/04/2020 00804 023156 PAULINE E RAY Cancel - PER CARLA 87.00 4,443.60
3/05/2020 01775 ELECTION BOARD 22,291.90 6,735.50
3/06/2020 02260 023181 LATIMER COUNTY HARTSHORNE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 452.10 6,283.40
3/16/2020 01851 ELECTION BOARD 6,092.31 12,375.71
3/16/2020 02273 023182 ALICE FAYE GRAGG ELECTION 13.23 12,362.48
3/16/2020 02274 023183 AMERICAN LEGION ELECTION 80.00 12,282.48
3/16/2020 02275 023184 ASSEMBLE OF GOD CHURCH EAST ELECTION 80.00 12,202.48
3/16/2020 02276 023185 CENTRAL CHRISTIAN CHURCH ELECTION 80.00 12,122.48
3/16/2020 02277 023186 CHRISTOPHER WAYNE WILLIAMSPM ELECTION 20.70 12,101.78
3/16/2020 02278 023187 CHURCH OF CHRIST ELECTION 80.00 12,021.78
3/16/2020 02279 023188 COUNTY GENERAL FUND POSTAGE 55.45 11,966.33
3/16/2020 02280 023189 DARLENE ANNETTE MOUSER ELECTION 6.90 11,959.43
3/16/2020 02281 023190 DELMAR FRED LEGG ELECTION 6.90 11,952.53
3/16/2020 02282 023191 CIANA KAY HOKIT ELECTION 19.55 11,932.98
3/16/2020 02283 023192 FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH ELECTION 80.00 11,852.98
3/16/2020 02284 023193 FIRST FREE WILL BAPTIST CHURCH ELECTION 80.00 11,772.98
3/16/2020 02285 023194 GAIL LOUISE BOHLEN ELECTION 29.90 11,743.08
3/16/2020 02286 023195 JACKLYN ANN TURLEY ELECTION 15.53 11,727.55
3/16/2020 02287 023196 JULIE ELOUISE CHATMON ELECTION 17.25 11,710.30
3/16/2020 02288 023197 LIVING WORD CHURCH ELECTION 80.00 11,630.30
3/16/2020 02289 023198 NORTH TOWN CHIURCH OF CHRIST ELECTION 80.00 11,550.30



Printed: Pittsburg COUNTY TREASURER Official UQUOM:OQ Ledger Page: 2
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Official: ELECTION BOARD - Official Account: ELECTION BOARD - Department No. 0600

Date Regist No. Officer No. To Whom Purpose By Memo/Electronic Deposits Vouchers Balance \_
3/16/2020 02290 023199 PEGGY LOUISE MAIN ELECTION 18.98 11,531.32
3/16/2020 02291 023200 PITTS CO CATTLEMANS ASSOC ELECTION 80.00 11,451.32
3/16/2020 02292 023201 PITTSBURG CO GENERAL FUND ELECTION 2,149.67 9,301.65
3/16/2020 02293 023202 RICHARD EDWARD GRAGG SR ELECTION 12.65 9,289.00
3/16/2020 02294 023203 ROSE MARIE GWIN ELECTION 6.90 9,282.10
3/16/2020 02295 023204 ROYAI, PRINTING CO ELECTION 1,448.55 7,833.55
3/16/2020 02296 023205 SANDR J MIDDLETON ELECTION 6.90 7,826.65
3/16/2020 02297 023206 THE CHURCH ON FLOWERY MOUNDS ELECTION 80.00 7,746.65
3/16/2020 02298 023207 VERA BEATRICE CUENOD ELECTION 13.80 7,732.85
3/16/2020 02299 023208 WELDON DURWOOD BALLENGER ELECTION 24.15 7,708.70
3/19/2020 01898 ELECTION BOARD 50.00, 7,758.70
3/25/2020 01938 ELECTION BOARD 863.56 8,622.26
3/25/2020 02440 023209 ANNA CORINNE DOYLE ELECTION 19.55 8,602.71
3/25/2020 02441 023210 BARBARA ANN SATHER ELECTION 9.20 8,593.51
3/25/2020 02442 023211 BONITA M STRICKLAND ELECTION 11.50 8,582.01
3/25/2020 02443 023212 CAROL JEAN NEWBERY ELECTION 5.75 8,576.26
3/25/2020 02444 023213 CAROL L SUMMERS ELECTION 56.35 8,519.91
3/25/2020 02445 023214 CAROLYN IDETA BRYAN ELECTION 11.50 8,508.41
3/25/2020 02446 023215 CAROLYN SUE CLIFTON ELECTION 8.05 8,500.36
3/25/2020 02447 023216 CHERYLE ANN ANDERSON ELECTION 17.25 8,483.11
3/25/2020 02448 023217 DARLENE ANNETTE MOUSER ELECTION o=l 8,477.36
3/25/2020 02449 023218 DEBORAH KAY SCHREINER ELECTION 6.90 8,470.46
3/25/2020 02450 023219 DELMAR FRED LEGG ELECTION 6.90 8,463.56
3/25/2020 02451 023220 ELOISE WOOD ELECTION 14.95 8,448.61
3/25/2020 02452 023221 GAIL LOUISE BOHLEN ELECTION 23.00 8,425.61
3/25/2020 02453 023222 GLORIA ANN WINTER-REEVES ELECTION 20.13 8,405.48
3/25/2020 02454 023223 HATILEY ANNE SHERWOOD ELECTION 34.50 8,370.98
3/25/2020 02455 023224 JOE TILLMAN CLIFTON ELECTION 23.00 8,347.98
3/25/2020 02456 023225 JULTE ELOUISE CHATMON ELECTION 17.25 8,330.73
3/25/2020 02457 023226 KATHY BEA MARSHALL ELECTION 21.85 8,308.88
3/25/2020 02458 023227 LAUREN MAF NELSON ELECTION 26.45 8,282.43
3/25/2020 02459 023228 MARIVN JOSEPH NAVRATIL ELECTION 12.65 8,269.78
3/25/2020 02460 023229 MARY ETTA HASTEY ELECTION 19.55 8,250.23
3/25/2020 02461 023230 MYRA N SANDERS ELECTION 8.63 8,241.60
3/25/2020 02462 023231 PATRICIA KAY DODSON ELECTION 51.75 8,189.85
3/25/2020 02463 023232 PATRICK AARON DAVIS ELECTION 24.15 8,165.70
3/25/2020 02464 023233 PEGGY LYNN COSGROVE ELECTION 5.75 8,159.95
3/25/2020 02465 023234 PITTSBURG CO GENERAL FUND ELECTION 150.72 8,009.23
3/25/2020 02466 023235 RYAN DARELL MCPHETRIDGE ELECTION 35.08 7,974.15
3/25/2020 02467 023236 SANDRA CHARLEN HAIKEY ELECTION 40.25 7,933.90
3/25/2020 02468 023237 SANDRA J MIDDLETON ELECTION 6.90 7,927.00
3/25/2020 02469 023238 SUSAN BOLES ELECTION 43.70 7,883.30
3/25/2020 02470 023239 TERESA SUE FARRIS ELECTION 29.90 7,853.40
3/25/2020 02471 023240 THE BANK NA ELECTION 358.26 7,495.14
3/25/2020 02472 023241 TRAVIS RANDALL ANDERSON ELECTION 27.60 7,467.54
3/25/2020 02473 023242 VANESSA FAYE ROLAN ELECTION 14.95 7,452.59
3/25/2020 02474 023243 VERA BEATRICE CUENOD ELECTION 14.38 7,438.21
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Date Regist No. Officer No. To Whom Purpose By MemolElectronic Deposits Vouchers Balance
3/26/2020 01946 ELECTION BOARD 1,064.38 8,502.59
3/30/2020 01973 ELECTION BOARD 3,354.88 11,857.47
3/30/2020 02527 023244 CO GENERAL FUND ELECT 4-7-2020 11.05 11,846.42
3/30/2020 02528 023245 ROYAL PRINTING CO ELECT 4-7-2020 475.20 11,3722
3/31/2020 02529 023246 CO GENERAL FUND 4-7-20 ELECTION 13.65 11,357.57
3/31/2020 02530 023247 ROYAL, PRINTING COMPANY = 599.40 10,758.17
Report Total: 2,106.05 12,853.47 8,680.71 10,758.17



RESOLUTION
20-264

The Board of County Commissioners, Pittsburg County, met in regular session on Monday, April
13, 2020.

WHEREAS, the following individual wishes to make a donation to the Pittsburg County Animal
Shelter:

Larry Gallmore - $50.00

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners accepts this donation on behalf of the Pittsburg
County Animal Shelter, to be deposited into the Animal Shelter Donation account, to be used for
items that cannot be purchased through county sales tax dollars.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of County Commissioners, Pittsburg County, do
hereby approves this donation, to be deposited into the Animal Shelter Donation account.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
PITTSBURG COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

ATTEST: CHAIRMAN

MEMBER

MEMBER

COUNTY CLERK
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RESOLUTION
20-263

The Board of County Commissioners, Pittsburg County, met in regular session on Monday, April
13,2020.

WHEREAS, the following individuals wish to make donations to the Pittsburg County
Emergency Management Disaster Relief Donation Account:

Faye Durant - $25.00
Mary Ellis - $50.00

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners accept these donations on behalf of Pittsburg
County Emergency Management, to be deposited into the Emergency Management Disaster
Relief Donation account, to be used for items that cannot be purchased through general funds or

cash fund dollars.
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of County Commissioners, Pittsburg County, do

hereby approve the donations, to be deposited into the Emergency Management Disaster Relief
Donation account.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
PITTSBURG COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

ATTEST: CHAIRMAN

MEMBER

MEMBER

COUNTY CLERK
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AMENDMENT
SECTION 125 FLEXIBLE BENEFIT PLAN

WHEREAS, Section XI of the Section 125 Flexible Benefit Plan (“Plan”) permits
amendment to the Plan;

WHEREAS, the Employer desires to amend the Plan to include changes in the definition
of medical expense related to the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES
Act);

NOW, THEREFORE, the Plan is hereby amended, effective April 15, 2020, or if later,
upon execution of this amendment, as follows:

1.

Section 8.04 (a) is amended by removing that Section in its entirety and in its place
including the following;:

“(a) Eligible Medical Expense in General. The phrase ‘Eligible Medical
Expense’ means any expense incurred by a Participant or any of his
Dependents (subject to the restrictions in Sections 8.04(b) and (c)) during a
Plan Year that (i) qualifies as an expense incurred by the Participant or
Dependents for medical care as defined in Code Section 213(d) and meets
the requirements outlined in Code Section 125, (ii) is excluded from gross
income of the Participant under Code Section 105(b), and (iii) has not been
and will not be paid or reimbursed by any other insurance plan, through
damages, or from any other source. Notwithstanding the above, capital
expenditures are not Eligible Medical Expenses under this Plan.

2.

Section 8.05 introductory language is amended by removing that portion of the
Section in its entirety and in its place including the following:

“8.05 USE OF DEBIT CARD: In the event that the Employer elects to allow
the use of debit cards (“Debit Cards™) for reimbursement of Eligible
Medical Expenses under the Medical Expense Reimbursement Plan, the
provisions described in this Section shall apply.”

3.
This amendment is effective for medical expenses incurred after December 31, 2019
4,

Other than changes made herein, the Plan shall remain in full force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Employer has caused this Amendment to the Plan to be

executed by its duly authorized representative this day of , 2020.
By:
Title:
Employer Name:

Employer State or Tax ID:




AirlMedCare

NETWORK

Plan Code: 2119

AirMedCare Network Group Full Census Membership
For Pittsburg County

Organization: Pittsburg County

Physical Address: 115 E Carl Albert Parkway
McAlester, OK 74501

Mailing Address:

Contact: Hope Trammell

Phone: 918-423-4934

Email: pittscopurchasing@yahoo.com
County: Pittsburg

Membership Sales Manager/Base: Jennifer Green/ MT255

Participants:

1. The Organization is paying AirMedCare Network the fees shown below so the individuals (Participants) listed on
the attached Participant List can be members of AirMedCare Network, an alliance of affiliated air ambulance
providers *(each a “Company”) as provided in this Agreement.

o A Participant must be actively affiliated with the Organization (as a member, director, officer, employee or
similar relationship) as indicated on the Participant List when the fee for such Participant is paid.

2. For annual payment plans, the Organization may later add a Participant by providing AirMedCare Network with an
updated census list

Fees and Payment:
No. of Participants in

Initial Group Annual Rate Total
Q_‘ﬂ_ CensUSSIOS & & v v v v e e e e e e e e e e e $ 60.00 $ ][220 -00
Total $1120 -on

General Provisions:

1. Participant memberships will be effective upon AirMedCare Network' receipt of (a) this Agreement signed by the
Organization, (b) payment as provided above and (c) monthly employee census list completed by the
Participants/Company. Memberships will automatically expire for an employee at the time they are no longer
employed with the company. No refunds.

2. AirMedCare Network agrees that Participant Lists (a) will be used by AirMedCare Network only for the purpose of
delivering AirMedCare Network services, (b) will be treated like any other AirMedCare Network confidential
information and (c) will not be used, sold or shared with any third party inconsistent with this provision.

3. This membership plan will be effective for 12 months, effective as of 4/13/2020, and will be evaluated by both
parties annually at least 30 days prior to anniversary date, if (a) no termination notice has been sent by either party
and (b) payment for the renewal period is received by AirMedCare Network before expiration of the grace period.
Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time and for any reason with 30 days prior written notice to the
other party, but termination will not affect issued memberships.

I GUARDIAN

AR EVAL LPOTIAM

[ AED- TRA_!\? REACH- Page 1 of 3
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AirlMedCare

NETWORK"

Terms and Conditions

AirMedCare Network is an alliance of affiliated air ambulance providers* (each a "Company"). An AirMedCare
Network membership automatically enrolls you as a member in each Company’s membership program.
Membership ensures the patient will have no out-of-pocket flight expenses if flown by a Company by
providing prepaid protection against a Company’s air ambulance costs that are not covered by a member’s
insurance or other benefits or third party responsibility, subject to the following terms and conditions:

1. Patient transport will be to the closest appropriate medical facility for medical conditions that are
deemed by AMCN Provider attending medical professionals to be life- or limb-threatening, or that could
lead to permanent disability, and which require emergency air ambulance transport. A patient’s medical
condition, not membership status, will dictate whether or not air transportation is appropriate and
required. Under all circumstances, an AMCN Provider retains the sole right and responsibility to determine
whether or not a patient is flown.

2. AMCN Provider air ambulance services may not be available when requested due to factors beyond its
control, such as use of the appropriate aircraft by another patient or other circumstances governed by
operational requirements or restrictions including, but not limited to, equipment manufacturer limitations,
governmental regulations, maintenance requirements, patient condition, age or size, or weather
conditions. FAA restrictions prohibit most AMCN Provider aircraft from flying in inclement weather
conditions. The primary determinant of whether to accept a flight is always the safety of the patient and
medical flight crews. Emergent ground ambulance transport of a member by an AMCN Provider will be
covered under the same terms and conditions.

3. Members who have insurance or other benefits, or third party responsibility claims, that cover the cost
of ambulance services are financially liable for the cost of AMCN Provider services up to the limit of any
such available coverage. In return for payment of the membership fee, the AMCN Provider will consider its
air ambulance costs that are not covered by any insurance, benefits or third party responsibility available
to the member to have been fully prepaid. The AMCN Provider reserves the right to bill directly any
appropriate insurance, benefits provider or third party for services rendered, and members authorize their
insurers, benefits providers and responsible third parties to pay any covered amounts directly to the AMCN
Provider. Members agree to remit to the AMCN Provider any payment received from insurance or benefit
providers or any third party for air medical services provided by the AMCN Provider, not to exceed regular
charges. Neither the Company nor AirMedCare Network is an insurance company. Membership is not an
insurance policy and cannot be considered as a secondary insurance coverage or a supplement to any
insurance coverage. Neither the Company nor AirMedCare Network will be responsible for payment for
services provided by another ambulance service.

4, Membership starts 15 days after the Company receives a complete application with full payment;
however, the waiting period will be waived for unforeseen events occurring during such time. Members
must be natural persons. Memberships are non-refundable and non-transferable.

5. Some state laws prohibit Medicaid beneficiaries from being offered membership or being accepted into
membership programs. By applying, members certify to the Company that they are not Medicaid
beneficiaries.

6. These terms and conditions supersede all previous terms and conditions between a member and the
Company or AirMedCare Network, including any other writings, or verbal representations, relating to the
terms and conditions of membership.

*Air Evac EMS, Inc. / Guardian Flight, LLC / Med-Trans Corporation / REACH Air Medical Services, LLC -- These
terms and conditions apply to all AirMedCare Network participating provider membership programs,
regardless of which participating provider transports you.

UARDIAN
W R Reach Pago 213

Initial



AirlMledCare

NETWORK"
Agreed to by:
Signature Signature
Keith Hovey
Printed Name Printed Name
Vice President
Title Title
Membership
Organization Name Division
Date Date
GUARDIAN

AR EVAL LEETEAM ‘
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Pittsburg County

FN
2020-2021 . or EN
Benefits L - Enr O”'/Ylem

Open Enrollment is here!

July 1, 2020 we are renewing our medical benefits with BCBS with some great changes. Below
please find a brief overview of your medical benefit. Please see the detailed benefit summary for
additional information.

Medical :
BCBS BCBS i
Benefits In Network Out of Network
Deductible $750 Individual $750 Individual
$1,500 Family $1,500 Family
Out of Pocket Individual Individual
Blue Preferred Blue Preferred
$3,000 $10,000
Blue Choice $3,150 Blue Choice $20,000
M Physician Copay $10 Deductible + 30%
Specialist Copay $50 Deductible + 30%
Preventive Care No Charge; Deductible + 30%
Deductible does not
V/ apply
MD Live Tel-a-Doc No Copay No Benefit
Urgent Care $20 copay/visit Deductible +
Coinsurance
Prescription Drug $50 Individual
M Deductible $100 Family
Generic Drugs $5 Retail $10 Retail + 20%
Preferred Brand $45 Retail $45 Retail + 20%
Drugs $60 Retail $60 Retail + 20%
Non-Preferred Brand
Drugs $10/$45/%$60 No Benefit

Specialty Drugs

Open Enrollment Q & A Benefits Contact
Call Hope Trammell

June 4t and 5t Benefit/Retirement Contact
10:00AM - 11:00AM Phone: 918-423-7855

Please see reverse side for detaiis on plan designs and contact information




July 1, 2020 our dental benefits are renewing with Blue Cross Blue Shield of
Oklahoma. Below please find a brief overview of your dental benefits. Please see the
detailed benefit summary for additional information.

Dental BCBS BCBS
SELq Benefits In Network Out-of- Network

Plan Year Deductible Individual $50
Family $150

Preventive Services 100% 100%
(Deductible Waived)

Basic Services 80% 80%
Major Services 50% 50%
Maximum Per $1,500 $1,500
Participant
Orthodontics 50% 50%
Ortho Lifetime Max $1,500 $1,500

July 1, 2020 our vision benefits will be renewing with Ameritas. Below please find a brief
overview of your vision benefits. Please see the detailed benefit summary for additional
information.

. Ameritas
Vision

Deductible $10 Exam
$25 Eye Glass Lenses or Frames

Annual Eye Exam Covered in Full

Frequencies 12/12/12
Exam, Lens, Frames or Contacts

Dearborn Basic Life & AD&D and the Voluntary Life & AD&D will be renewing as is with
Dearborn.

If you do not wish to make any changes to your benefits for 2020, please check the
following box, sign, date and return to HR.

Please keep all of my current benefit elections the same for 2020-2021.
SIGNATURE DATE

If you wish to make changes to your current elections, please complete the attached
enrollment form and return to HR.

Pittsburg County | 115 E Carl Albert Pkwy #103 | McAlester, OK 74501




